
a dealer will be treated as directly related
to the business needs of the controlled
foreign corporation under paragraph
(g)(2)(ii)(A) of this section.

(2) Certain interest-bearing liabilities
treated as dealer property—(i) In gen-
eral. For purposes of this paragraph
(g)(2)(ii)(C), an interest-bearing liability
incurred by a controlled foreign corpora-
tion that is denominated in (or determined
by reference to) a non-functional cur-
rency shall be treated as dealer property if
the liability, by being denominated in
such currency, reduces the controlled for-
eign corporation’s currency risk with
respect to dealer property, and the liabil-
ity is identified on the controlled foreign
corporation’s records as a liability treated
as dealer property before the close of the
day on which the liability is incurred.

(ii) Failure to identify certain liabili-
ties. If a controlled foreign corporation
identifies certain interest-bearing liabili-
ties as liabilities treated as dealer property
under the previous paragraph but fails to
so identify other interest-bearing liabili-
ties that manage its currency risk with
respect to assets held that constitute
dealer property, the Commissioner may
treat such other liabilities as dealer prop-
erty if the Commissioner determines that
the failure to identify such other liabilities
had as one of its principal purposes the
avoidance of federal income tax.

(iii) Effective date. This paragraph
(g)(2)(ii)(C)(2) applies only to gain or
loss from an interest-bearing liability
entered into by a controlled foreign cor-
poration on or after the date § 1.954–
2(g)(2)(ii)(C)(2) is published as a final
regulation in the Federal Register.
* * * * *

(iii) Special rule for foreign currency
gain or loss from an interest-bearing
liability. Except as provided in paragraph
(g)(2)(ii)(C)(2) or (g)(5)(iv) of this sec-
tion, foreign currency gain or loss arising
from an interest-bearing liability is char-
acterized as subpart F income and non-
subpart F income in the same manner that
interest expense associated with the
liability would be allocated and appor-
tioned between subpart F income and
non-subpart F income under §§ 1.861–
9T and 1.861–12T.
* * * * *

Deletions From Cumulative
List of Organizations
Contributions to Which are
Deductible Under Section 170
of the Code

Announcement 2002–51

The name of an organization that no
longer qualifies as an organization
described in section 170(c)(2) of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 is listed
below.

Generally, the Service will not disal-
low deductions for contributions made to
a listed organization on or before the date
of announcement in the Internal Revenue
Bulletin that an organization no longer
qualifies. However, the Service is not pre-
cluded from disallowing a deduction for
any contributions made after an organiza-
tion ceases to qualify under section
170(c)(2) if the organization has not
timely filed a suit for declaratory judg-
ment under section 7428 and if the con-
tributor (1) had knowledge of the revoca-
tion of the ruling or determination letter,
(2) was aware that such revocation was
imminent, or (3) was in part responsible
for or was aware of the activities or omis-
sions of the organization that brought
about this revocation.

If on the other hand a suit for declara-
tory judgment has been timely filed, con-
tributions from individuals and organiza-
tions described in section 170(c)(2) that
are otherwise allowable will continue to
be deductible. Protection under section
7428(c) would begin on March 18, 2002,
and would end on the date the court first
determines that the organization is not
described in section 170(c)(2) as more
particularly set forth in section 7428
(c)(1). For individual contributors, the
maximum deduction protected is $1,000,
with a husband and wife treated as one
contributor. This benefit is not extended
to any individual, in whole or in part, for
the acts or omissions of the organization
that were the basis for revocation.

Crisis at Home Intervention Center
San Bruno, CA
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